
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 20TH JULY, 2010 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 22nd June 2010 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

All Wards;  PRESENTATION BY WEST YORKSHIRE 
POLICE 
 
To receive a presentation from representatives of 
West Yorkshire Police relating to the assessment 
of licensing applications and the liaison between 
the Neighbourhood Policing Teams and the 
centrally based Licensing Team based at Millgarth. 
 
 
 

5 - 6 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Wetherby;  LEEDS FESTIVAL 2010 - EVENT 
MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE 2010 EVENT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) advising 
Members of the progress of the multi agency 
meetings and the Event Management Plan in 
relation to the Leeds Festival 2010. The Festival is 
scheduled to be held within the grounds of 
Bramham Park from 26th to 30th August 2010 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

7 - 18 

9   
 

Kippax and 
Methley; 

 APPEAL AGAINST LICENSING COMMITTEE 
DECISION TO REFUSE A PREMISES LICENCE - 
BARGAIN BOOZE, 7 CROSS HILLS, KIPPAX 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the outcome 
of an appeal to Leeds District Magistrates’ Court 
against a decision of the Licensing Sub Committee 
to refuse the grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of “Bargain Booze”, Kippax 
 
(Report attached) 
 

19 - 
22 

10   
 

All Wards;  LICENSING ACT 2003 - THREE YEAR REVIEW 
OF  THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) informing the 
Committee of the forthcoming consultation on the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as 
required under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

23 - 
56 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  LICENSING ACT 2003 - DEALING WITH 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) advising 
Members of the process applied by licensing 
officers in determining relevant representations 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

57 - 
68 

12   
 

All Wards;  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the proposed Licensing Work Programme 
for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year 
 
(schedule attached) 
 

69 - 
72 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 17th August 2010 at the conclusion of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel which commences 
at 10.00 am that day 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th July, 2010 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, R Downes, J Dunn, 
R D Feldman, T Hanley, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, V Morgan, B Selby, C Townsley, 
D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
 
1 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
Members had received the following supplementary documents prior to the 
meeting: 

• Agenda item 7 – An up to date version of Appendix 3 detailing the Terms of 
Reference of the Licensing Sub Committees 

• Agenda Item 7 – An up to date version of Appendix 5 detailing the Officer 
Delegation Scheme (Council (non executive) functions) in relation to Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Feldman and 
Grayshon 

 
4 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 13th April 2010 
be approved as a correct record 

 
5 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the governance arrangements for the Licensing Committee during the 
2010/2011 Municipal Year. It was noted the Terms of Reference for the 
Committee had been agreed by Annual Council on 27 May 2010 The report 
set out the following matters for the Committee to consider: 

• Appointments to the Licensing Sub Committees 

• Approval of the Terms of Reference for the Sub Committees 

• The Officer Delegation Schemes appropriate to the work of the Committee 
 

Members were in receipt of additional documents which provided the most up 
to date versions of Appendices 3 and 5 of the report. 

 
Officers highlighted the amendments made to the powers of the Committee 
and the documents for this Municipal Year which included: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th July, 2010 

 

• The power for Committee to designate Alcohol Disorder Zones. This function 
to be delegated to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods as 
appropriate to the community safety work of the department  

• and an additional clause within the Sub Committee Terms of Reference to 
allow them to address any new legislation/guidance which may be published 
during the course of the year 

 
Members discussed the following: 
Officer Delegations 
A comment was made that the power to determine whether objections were 
“irrelevant” under the Act 2003 should rest with Committee and not be 
delegated to officers.  

 
In response, officers outlined the strict criteria set out in the Act which was 
adhered to and assured Members that whenever there was doubt over the 
validity of a representation the application was listed for a hearing before a 
Sub Committee. It was reported that the number of hearings would 
significantly increase if the power to determine relevancy was not delegated to 
officers.  

 
Officers proposed to bring a report back on the number and type of objections 
received and subsequent officer determinations 

 
Responsible Authorities 
The Committee noted a comment welcoming the recent improvement in 
liaison between Planning Services and the Licensing Committee. 

 
Members were reminded that Planning Services were regarded as a 
Responsible Authority (RA). All RA’s were served with notice of all 
applications received however no RA had the right to speak at a hearing to 
determine an application they had not submitted a representation on 
RESOLVED – 
a) That the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee (as contained in 
Appendix 1) be noted 

b) That five Sub Committees of three Members each be established, and the 
membership of each Sub Committee as proposed within Appendix 2 and 
detailed below be agreed: 

Sub Committee A Councillors Armitage, Dobson & Downes 
Sub Committee B Councillors Dunn, R D Feldman & Hyde 
Sub Committee C Councillors Grayshon, Hussain & Morgan  
Sub Committee D Councillors Mrs Feldman, Hanley & Selby 
Sub Committee E Councillors Townsley, Wilkinson and Wilson 
c) That the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub Committees as 
contained within Appendix 3 of the report be approved 

d) That the delegation of licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) as detailed in Appendix 4 of the report be 
approved 

e) That the approval be given to delegate the function of making an Alcohol 
Disorder Zone to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods  as 
shown in Appendix 5 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th July, 2010 

 

f) That a report be presented to the next Committee on the number and type 
of objections received and subsequent officer determinations 

 
6 Licensing Procedure Rules and Code of Practice for Determining 
 Licensing Matters  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the Rules of Procedure and Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters relevant to the work of the Licensing Committee and the 
Licensing Sub Committees during the 2010/11 Municipal Year 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 of the report; 
and the contents of the associated information sheets (as contained within 
Appendix 2); be noted 

b) To note the contents of the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing 
Matters as set out in Appendix 3 

 
7 Work Programme  

The Committee received a schedule setting out the proposed Licensing Work 
Programme during the 2010/11 Municipal Year.  

 
Officers reported that work had commenced on a review of the Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, as required by the Licensing Act 2003. Part of 
that process included a thorough review of the Cumulative Impact Policy and 
copies of the CIP Review document were presented to Members to consider 
and comment on prior to the end of the consultation period on 30 June 2010 
RESOLVED –  
a) To note the contents of the Work Programme 
b) To note receipt of the CIP Review document and to note that Members are 
requested to pass any comments they may have on the Policy to 
Entertainment Licensing by 30 June 2010 

 
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – 
a) To note the date and time of the next Licensing Committee as Tuesday 
20th July 2010 at 10:00 am. This meeting will be followed immediately by a 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel. 

b) To note the dates for the remainder of the Municipal Year as: 20th July 
2010 ; 17th August 2010; 14th September 2010; 19th October 2010; 16th 
November 2010; 21st December 2010; 18th January 2011; 15th February 
2011; 15th March 2011; 12th April 2011 and 17th May 2011. 
The Panel and the Licensing Committee will meet on the same day, 
alternating the 10.00 am start time 

 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Report of the  
 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 20 July 2010 
 
Subject: Presentation by West Yorkshire Police 
 

        
 
 

Executive Summary 

1. This report advises Members of a presentation by West Yorkshire Police focusing on 

issues relating to the assessment of applications and the liaison between the Licensing 

Team at Millgarth  and Neighbourhood Policing Teams when considering whether or not 

to make representations and the evidence to be provided to committee in support of 

those representations. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
ALL  

 

 

Not for Publication 

Originator: Gill Marshall 
 

Tel: 2478822 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report is to advise members that they are to receive a presentation from West 
Yorkshire Police. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The chair of the Licensing Committee Councillor Armitage requested that West 
Yorkshire Police attend the Licensing Committee to provide information to members 
on how applications are assessed by the police and in particular on the liaison 
between the Millgarth Licensing Team and the Neighbourhood Policing Teams in 
the making of representations and the evidence provided. 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 West Yorkshire Police are a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003.  
They are served with copies of all applications for the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate.  They are also able to instigate review 
proceedings including expedited summary reviews and to object to personal 
licences and transfers of premises licences, club premises certificates and 
designated premises supervisors. 

3.2 All licence applications are received centrally at Millgarth Police Station into the 
Licensing Team.  The police then liaise with the relevant Neighbourhood Policing 
Team and asses the evidence available on the police computer systems before 
determining whether to make a representation, the extent of that representation and 
the evidence to support it. 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 Licensing sub committees have delegated authority to determine applications where 
relevant representations have been made.  The quality of the representation made 
and supporting evidence is important for the sub committee in making its 
determination.  An increased understanding of how the police assess applications 
will aid the quality of decision making. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no legal or resource implications to this report or the presentation. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 Members are asked to note the information presented by West Yorkshire Police and 
ask any appropriate questions. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 That members note the content of the report and the presentation. 

8.0 Background Papers 

8.1 None 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 8

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 20 July 2010 
 
Subject:  Bargain Booze (Mr John Warke) 7 Cross Hills, Kippax, Leeds – Appeal 

against Licensing Committee  decision to refuse a Premises Licence  
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

 

1. This Report advises Members of the outcome of an appeal by Mr John Warke against a 

decision of the Licensing Sub Committee sitting on 4 January 2010.  After considering the 

application, representations and evidence, the Committee decided to refuse the premises 

licence.  Mr Warke appealed against that decision and the appeal was determined by 

Leeds District Magistrates’ Court on 30 April 2010.  Following advice from Counsel 

instructed for Leeds City Council (Mr John Hunter of Kings Chambers, Manchester) the 

appeal was disposed of by consent between the parties, and premises licence was 

granted. Costs of £4700 were awarded against the Council. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
Kippax and Methley  

 

 

Originator: Adrian Tonge 
 

Tel: 247 7869 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the outcome of the appeal of Mr 
John Warke. 

 

2.0   Background information 

2.1 Mr John Warke applied for a Premises Licence for premises situated at 7 Crosshills, 
Kippax, Leeds LS25 7JP.  The application was for the supply of alcohol everyday 
from 8 am to 11pm, for consumption off the premises only. 

2.2 West Yorkshire Police, as a responsible authority, had discussions with the 
applicant prior to the licensing committee hearing and reached agreement about 
relevant conditions which they felt would promote the Licensing objectives. 

2.3 The Licensing Committee heard objections to the grant of the licence from 
Councillor Keith Wakefield and Councillor James Lewis, who spoke on behalf of 
residents who had made written representations, and also from Mr James 
Armstrong who was also a local resident. 

2.4 The Licensing Committee heard representa
[...]
ought the licensing of sale of 

alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment into one system.  Leeds City 
Council became the licensing authority for premises in the Leeds area and the system is 

administered by the council’s entertainment licensing section. 

As part of the Licensing Act 2003 there is a requirement placed on licensing authorities 
to develop a statement of licensing policy which describes the principles the council will 

use when determining licences under the Act. 

Background 

We developed and consulted upon the Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
in 2005 and reviewed it in 2007 for the period 2008-2010.  We are required to review 

the policy on a three yearly basis and it is due for review again this year. 

An initial review determined that the policy only required minor amendments to reflect 

recent changes within the Licensing Act 2003.  These amendments were made and a 
draft policy was distributed to the responsible authorities.  No comments have been 

received on these minor changes. 

In 2007 the council made a commitment to thoroughly review the cumulative impact 
policies (CIPs) that affect the city centre, Headingley, Hyde Park, Chapel Allerton and 

Horsforth at the next review of the policy in 2010.  This review was started in February 
2010 and involved consultation with ward members, West Yorkshire Police and Leeds 

City council’s City Development Department.   The concerns of the residents were taken 

into consideration (via the relevant ward members) as well as statistics provided by 
West Yorkshire Police and Leeds City Council’s Health and Environment Action Service.  

The five existing CIPs were scrutinised and amendments were agreed which generally 

increased the areas involved and, in some cases, increased the scope to include other 
premises which have created an adverse impact on those areas. 

Purpose of the Statement of Licensing Policy 

The purpose of the policy is to set out the
[...]
ertainment Licensing, Leeds 

City Council, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR. 

Public Consultation Report  Page 29 

Page 55



Public Consultation Report  Page 30 

Page 56



Originator: Nicola Raper 

Tel: 24 74095 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date: 20th July 2010 

Subject: Licensing Act 2003 – Dealing with Representations 

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

Executive Summary 

The sale or supply of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment are carried out 

under the Licensing Act 2003.  Leeds City Council is the Licensing Authority for the purpose 

of the Act.  In considering applications made under the Act, the licensing authority should 

have regard to DCMS guidance issued under 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  An element of 

the Licensing Authorities functions is to consider relevant representations against licence 

applications.

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To advise Members of the process applied by licensing officers in determining 
relevant representations under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out who can make a representation, namely an 
`interested party’ or `responsible authority’ 

i) an `Interested Party’, may be any of the following:– 
(a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises, 
(b) a body representing persons who live in that vicinity 
(c) a person involved in a business in that vicinity 
(d) a body representing persons involved in such business,  

and

more recently local councillors have been included as an `interested party’. 
Previously a councillor could only submit representation if they lived in the 
vicinity or represented persons/business in the vicinity.  Councillors may now 
make a representation in their own right irrespective of t
[...]


ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:   15 Mar 2011  

Casino Update on applications/arrange sub 
committee 

Sue Holden B 

    

Meeting date:   12 April 2011  

    

    

Meeting date:   17 May 2011  

Casino Update on stage 1 appeals/stage 2 
process 

Sue Holden B 

SEVs Report on transitional applications Sue Holden B 

    

 
Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy  DP – Development of new policy 
PM – Performance management  B – Briefings  
SC – Statutory consultation 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

1



P
a
g
e
 7

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Presentation by West Yorkshire Police
	8 Leeds Festival 2010 - Event Management Plan for the 2010 Event
	9 Appeal against Licensing Committee decision to refuse a Premises Licence - Bargain Booze, 7 Cross Hills, Kippax
	10 Licensing Act 2003 - Three Year Review of  the Statement of Licensing Policy
	FINAL Appendix 1 Public Consultation Report

	11 Licensing Act 2003 - Dealing with Representations
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on 14 September 2010 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20th July, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, R D Feldman, 
T Hanley, G Hussain, V Morgan, B Selby, 
C Townsley, D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
IN ATTENDANCE Sgt R Fullilove – West Yorkshire Police 

    Mr B Patterson – West Yorkshire Police 
    Mr M Benn – Festival Republic  
 
 
9 Late Items  

The Chair noted receipt of one Late Item of business following the despatch of 
the agenda for the meeting. This related to the decision of full Council on 14th 
July 2010 to make changes to the governance arrangements for the 
Committee and as such the report was not available at the time the agenda 
was sent out. Members had received the report prior to the meeting and were 
requested to consider the report as a Late Item in order for the changes to 
take effect from 20th July 2010 as indicated by Council 
RESOLVED – To accept the last item of business onto the agenda for the 
meeting (minute 18 refers) 

 
10 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
11 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dobson, Downes, Mrs 
Feldman, Grayshon and G Hyde 

 
12 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 22nd June 2010 
be agreed as a correct record 

 
13 Presentation by West Yorkshire Police  

The Committee received a presentation from West Yorkshire Police (WYP) on 
the process undertaken by WYP when making representations on 
applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. Sgt R Fullilove and Mr B 
Patterson from the Leeds District Licensing Office attended the meeting and 
provided details on: 

• The role of the Neighbourhood Policing Teams (NPT’s) 

• The role of the central licensing team based at Millgarth Police Station 

• The liaison between divisional NPT’s and the licensing team 

• The number of applications notified to WYP (approximately 1900 per 
annum) and process by which these were scrutinised to determine 
whether a representation should be made 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on 14 September 2010 

 

• The importance of good intelligence received from other parties - such as 
the public and local ward Councillors 

 
Mr Patterson also highlighted the desire of WYP to be informed of the 
representations made by other Responsible Authorities as this would better 
inform WYP of all the issues related to a premise which may already be of 
interest. It was noted that no facility existed to link the LCC Entertainment 
Licensing and WYP computer systems. 

 
Members discussed the following: 

• Their concerns over the robustness of the evidence submitted by WYP 
and commented that, in respect of Reviews, there had been occasions 
when the WYP presentation at a hearing had undermined the strength of 
the written submission 

• The importance of information being provided from local NPTs to the 
licensing team to better inform their submission 

• The role of multi-agency meetings as forums for responsible authorities to 
share information about licensed premises. Members noted that some 
NPTs were represented at Area Committee or ward meetings, but not 
necessarily at tenants meetings where licensing related issues were more 
likely to be discussed by residents. 

• Interim Reviews and the restricted amount of WYP evidence available to 
Members due to the 48 hour timeframe of that hearing and the likelihood 
of some evidence being used at a later date in court proceedings 

Sgt Fullilove closed by reiterating that WYP would welcome information from 
local ward Members on problem premises within their wards and agreed to 
provide a direct e-mail address to Members of the Committee 
RESOLVED – To thank Mr Patterson and Sgt Fullilove for the presentation 
and to note the discussions. 

 
Councillors Dunn, Selby and Wilson withdrew from the meeting for a short time at 
this point before taking their seats at the commencement of the next item 
 
 
14 Leeds Festival 2010 - Event Management Plan for the 2010 Event  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
advising Members of the progress of the multi-agency meetings held so far 
and the progress of the Event Management Plan in respect of arrangements 
for the Leeds Festival 2010. The event is due to be held within the grounds of 
Bramham Park from 26th August to 30th August 2010. Appended to the report 
was a schedule providing a summary of the changes made to the 2009 EMP 
in preparation for the 2010 event. 

 
Mr M Benn, Festival Republic Ltd, attended the meeting and discussed the 
following matters in respect of improvements made to the site with the 
Committee: 
pick-up/drop-off point – these points now located within the same area to 
avoid confusion for drivers 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on 14 September 2010 

 

Screens – management of the live feed to the screens had been improved to 
address the problem experienced last year when the system failed leading to 
a surge of attendees moving to better vantage points  
Site layout – a new site design, including two new internal routes will be 
implemented in time for the 2010 event. This would support the revised Arena 
layout which had been amended to prevent a re-occurrence of the 
“bottleneck” effect experienced last year when large groups of attendees 
converged at one access point to the main arena 

 
The Committee welcomed the improvements made to the EMP and further 
commented on the improvements made to the 2009 Traffic Management Plan 
which had addressed the problems created by sheer volume of traffic to the 
east of the city. 
RESOLVED –  
a) T o thank Mr Benn for his attendance and informative presentation 
b) To delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 

Governance) to approve the Event Management Plan and any minor 
amendments prior to the start of the event 

 
15 Appeal against Licensing Committee decision to refuse a Premises 
 Licence - Bargain Booze, 7 Cross Hills, Kippax  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the outcome of an appeal against the decision of a Licensing Sub Committee 
to refuse an application for the grant of a new Premises Licence for Bargain 
Booze, Kippax.  

 
The appeal was dealt with by the Magistrates Court on 30th April 2010 and 
was disposed of by consent between the parties. The Premises Licence was 
subsequently granted and the Magistrates Court awarded costs of £4700 
against the Council. 

 
The comments made by the Magistrates were highlighted in the report and 
Members went on to consider the following: 

• The appeal matters raised by Mr Warke the appellant 

• Difference between the Magistrates hearing and the Sub Committee hearing 
in terms of the weight of evidence 

• Although a resident had attended the Sub Committee he would not attend the 
Magistrates hearing. Only Councillor Wakefield attended the Magistrates and 
his concerns were principally planning related 

• The role of the legal adviser at Sub Committee hearings and the importance 
of robust advice 

• Details of the costs procedure and entertainment licensing budget 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 

 
16 Licensing Act 2003 - Three Year Review of  the Statement of Licensing 
 Policy  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the consultation on the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of 
the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the Public Consultation report was included 
with the report. 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on 14 September 2010 

 

 
Officers reported the Policy was now due for review with a view to adopting a 
revised Policy prior to January 2011. Initial consultation with partner agencies 
and ward members had been undertaken leading to proposals to revise the 
Cumulative Impact Policy areas. The public consultation period had now 
commenced on the revised Policy and would close on 1st October 2010. 

 
It was noted that no Area Committees had presented any evidence to support 
a request for any additional CIP areas though the existing policies had been 
amended and in some cases extended. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the Consultation 
Document. 

 
17 Licensing Act 2003 - Dealing with Representations  

Further to minute 5 of the meeting held 22nd June 2010 the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on the process applied 
by licensing officers when determining “relevant representations” under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
The report set out the relevant guidance and included statistics on the number 
of applications received in April 2010 and of those, the number of 
representations received and considered by officers and the number of 
applications put forward to a Sub Committee hearing for determination. To 
provide a fuller picture of the number of applications subject to 
representations deemed invalid by officers and consequently granted without 
a hearing, data was provided from April 2009 to June 2010 where 6 
applications were noted. 

 
Some Members expressed their continuing frustration on the number of 
occasions an applicant and responsible authority reached agreement just 
prior to a hearing. The Committee was advised there was no time limit or 
penalty to prevent this. Members also noted the development of the Public 
Access system, an electronic register on which the status of new applications 
may be tracked.  
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
18 LATE ITEM Changes to Licensing Arrangements - Consequential 
 Governance Arrangements  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report as 
a Late Item of business regarding the governance arrangements for the 
Licensing Committee following the decision of full Council on 14th July 2010 
that certain functions previously carried out by the Licensing and Regulatory 
Panel should be undertaken by the Committee. Council had determined the 
changes should take effect from 20th July 2010 and Members agreed to 
consider the report as a Late Item in order for the changes and transitions to 
be implemented smoothly. 

 
The report included amended Terms of Reference for the Committee; 
amended Terms of Reference for the Sub Committee and the revised officer 
delegation scheme. 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on 14 September 2010 

 

 
Members referred to the ongoing situation regarding the Section Head of the 
Taxi & Private Hire Licensing and expressed their continuing dissatisfaction 
over the length of time the Section had been without a senior officer. The 
Chair noted Members’ request for information and referred to the previous 
agreement made at the former Licensing and Regulatory Panel held on 22nd 
June 2010 that, on completion of the current personnel matter relating to the 
Taxi & Private Licensing Section, officers would be requested to report back 
to Panel Members on the process and the outcome (minute 6 refers) 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the amended Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee (as 

contained in Appendix 1) be noted 
b) That the revised Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub Committees as 

detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be approved 
c) That approval be given for the delegation of functions to the Assistant 

Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) as detailed in Appendix 3 of the 
report 

d) That officers be requested to report back to Members on the process and 
outcome of the personnel matter relating to the Taxi & Private Hire 
Licensing Section, on completion of that matter  

 
19 Work Programme  

No new items of business were added to the schedule and Members were 
advised the “Update from the SEV Working Group“ would not be available for 
the August Committee meeting.  
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the Work Programme Schedule 

 
20 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 17th 
August 2010 at 10.00 am although Members did note there were no items of 
business scheduled for this meeting in the Work Programme 

 
 
 


